

SENATE CHAMBER

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

DISPOSITION

FLOOR AMENDMENT

No. _____

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

(Date)

I move to amend Senate Bill No. 1647, page 1, lines 20 and 21, by removing from the word “State” on line 20 through the word “eligible” on line 21 and by inserting before the word “to” the words “state funding”;

On page 2, line 21, by replacing the words “standard used to qualify” with the word “qualification” and by removing the words “free or”;

On page 7, line 19 by replacing the word “is” with the words “would be”;

On page 8, lines 3 and 4, by removing from the word “The” on line 3 through the word “deposit” on line 4 and by inserting before the word “into” on line 4 the following: “From funds appropriated”;

On page 8, line 5, by inserting after the word “act” the following: “, the Agency on a monthly basis shall deposit”;

On page 8, line 6 by replacing the words “total amount necessary” with “amounts calculated pursuant to paragraph 1 of this subsection”;

On page 8, line 7 by replacing the word “all” with “empowerment students”;

On page 8, lines 8 through 10 by removing from the word “Within” on line 8 through the comma on line 9, by capitalizing the word “the” on line 9, and by inserting after the word “Accounts” and before the period on line 10 the following: “within ten (10) business days of approving an Oklahoma Empowerment Account application pursuant to subsection C of this section”.

On page 8, lines 11 through 14 by replacing paragraph 3 with the following: “3. The Agency, in consultation with the State Department of Education, shall estimate the amount of revenue deemed necessary to fund Oklahoma Empowerment Accounts for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023, and each fiscal year thereafter. The estimate shall be submitted on or before October 1 annually to the President Pro Tempore of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives”;

On page 10, lines 7 through 9 by inserting before the word “The” the words “To administer the Oklahoma Empowerment Account Program,”, by removing from the word “funding” on line 7 through the word “in” on line 9, and by inserting before the word “an” on line 9 the following: “from funds appropriated into the Oklahoma Empowerment Account Revolving Fund created pursuant to Section 5 of this act”;

(Floor Amendments Only) Date and Time Filed: _____

Untimely

Amendment Cycle Extended

Secondary Amendment

On page 15, line 23 by inserting before the word “There” the letter “A.”;

On page 16, line 12 by inserting a new subsection B as follows: “B. For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022, the Legislature shall appropriate One Hundred Twenty-eight Million, Five Hundred Forty-one Thousand, Five Hundred Twenty-five Dollars (\$128,541,525.00) to the Oklahoma Empowerment Account Revolving Fund created pursuant to subsection A of this section.”

Submitted by:

Senator Treat

Treat-EB-FA2-SB1647
3/15/2022 4:27 PM

1

(Floor Amendments Only) Date and Time Filed: _____

Untimely

Amendment Cycle Extended

Secondary Amendment